

SC98619

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

ELAD GROSS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL PARSON, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce  
Case No. 18AC-CC00422

---

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri and the Freedom Center of Missouri  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellant Filed with Consent

---

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827  
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861  
OMRI E. PRAISS, #41850  
KAYLA DeLOACH, #72424  
MOLLY CARNEY, #70570  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
906 Olive Street, Ste. 1130  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 652-3114 telephone

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
406 West 34th Street, Ste. 420  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 470-9933 telephone

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Jurisdictional Statement** ..... 3

**Interest of *Amici Curiae* and Authority to File** ..... 4

**Statement of Facts** ..... 6

**Argument**..... 7

**I. The circuit court erred by permitting the Governor’s Office to charge for attorney review time.** ..... 7

    a. *Section 610.026 consists of two subsections that delineate different permissible fees depending on how the requested records are stored.* ..... 7

    b. *Subsection 610.026.1(2) applies in this case because the requested records were maintained by the Governor’s Office on computer facilities.* ..... 9

    c. *Subsection 610.026.1(2) does not allow attorney review time to be charged.* . 11

    d. *Even assuming subsection 610.026.1(1) applies, this subsection also does not provide for the recovery of attorney review time.* ..... 14

**II. The circuit court erred by determining that 120 business days was reasonable to produce 13,000+ records as a matter of law.**..... 18

**Conclusion** ..... 20

**Certificate of Service and Compliance** ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Borden Co. v. Thomason</i> , 353 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. banc 1962).....	13
<i>Chasnoff v. Mokwa</i> , 466 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) .....	17
<i>Cox v. City of Chillicothe</i> , 573 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019).....	14
<i>Hemeyer v. KRCG-TV</i> , 6 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. banc 1999).....	10
<i>Keller v. Marion Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991).....	12
<i>Prime Aid Pharmacy Corp. v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 67526 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>R.L. Polk &amp; Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 309 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Lippold</i> , 142 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	11
<i>State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill</i> , 78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002).....	11
<i>Strake v. Robinwood West Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , 473 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. banc 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014).....	12, 14

### Statutes

RSMo. § 610.011 .....	18
RSMo. § 610.023 .....	18
RSMo. § 610.026.....	<i>passim</i>
